

No. 10-779

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF VERMONT, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN
BUSINESS MEDIA; THE COALITION FOR
HEALTHCARE COMMUNICATION; THE
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION;
CORELOGIC; THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENER;
AND REED ELSEVIER INC. IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Christopher A. Mohr*
Michael R. Klipper
Meyer, Klipper & Mohr, PLLC
923 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC, 20005
(202) 637-0850
chrismohr@mkmdc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Identity of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
I. The Communication of Truthful, Lawfully Acquired Information is Entitled to First Amendment Protection	5
A. The Availability of Truthful, Lawfully Acquired Information Serves Important Public Purposes.....	7
B. The Fact that a Database is Maintained for a Profit Is Irrelevant to the Level of Free Speech Protection that Database Enjoys	11
II. Commercial Databases Deserve Full First Amendment Protection, Not the Limited Protection Afforded Commercial Speech.....	13
III. The Fact That the Government Requires That Information be Collected and Preserved Does Not Itself Automatically Justify the Government in Prohibiting the Communication of that Information to Others.....	16
IV. The Constitutional Requirement of a Compelling Justification for Prohibitions on the Communication of Truthful, Lawfully Acquired Information Is Not Satisfied in This Case.	19
V. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	12
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	15
<i>Bd. Of Trs. Of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	15
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographic Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	13
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Carey v. Population Servs.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	7, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 467 U.S. 749 (1985)	19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1992)	15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	11, 13

<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Fla. Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	14
<i>FTC v. Transunion</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002)	14
<i>Harper & Row v. The Nation</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	11
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1 st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2864 (2009)	6, 11
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	15
<i>LAPD v. United Reporting</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	17
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	15
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Serv. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 812 (2004)	19
<i>Minneapolis Star Tribune v. Minnesota Comm'r</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio St. Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	21
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Federation for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11

<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	19
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	8, 21
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	15
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)	13, 24
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens of Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15, 22
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	19
18 U.S.C. § 2710	19
42 U.S.C. § 17935	19
U.S. Const. Amd. I	<i>passim</i>
18 V.S.A. § 4631	6
Other Authorities	
Declaration of Independence, <i>available online</i> , www.archives.gov/exhibits/charters/declaration_tr anscript.html	10
Federalist No. 43	13
<i>Hearing on the 2000 Budget</i> before the Senate Committee on Appropriations, Subcommittee for the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies, at 280 (Prepared Statement of Louis Freeh, Director, FBI) (Mar. 24th, 1999), <i>available online</i> , www.gpo.gov (visited March 29, 2009)	9

http://www.corelogic.com/products-and-solutions.aspx?solution=429	10
Peter Drucker, <i>Managing for the Future</i> 23 (1982)	17
Peter Drucker, <i>Post-Capitalist Society</i> (1993)	17
The Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, Privacy and Technology Workshop, Official Transcript (Sep. 8, 2005)	9
